Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of

Form 2 17B

2.17B

administrator's proposals

Name of Company

Aredale Environmental Services Limited

Company number

02869912

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birrringham District Registry

Court case number

8066 of 2012

[full name of court)

{2} Insertfullname(s) |/We(a) Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2 - 1* Floor, Turnpike Gate

and address(es) of House, Brmingham Road, Alcester B49 5)G

administrator(s)

attach a copy of *my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b)Inseridate | () 16 Aprl 2012

>

s

Costas Morfakls - Administrator

Dated 186 Apnl 2012

Contact Details

Axiom Recovery LLP

You do not have to gve any contact information | g, s 2 .4* Floor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham Road, Alcester

n the box opposile but if you do, It will help
Companies House 1o conlact you if there 1s a | B4Q 5JG

l Tel 01789 766400

query on the form The contact infermation tha!
you qive will be visible to searchers of the pubhc
record DX Number

DX Exchange

you have compleled and signed this form please send 1 to the Registrar of Companies at
anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Carchff
*A1737Q5F"
A13

18/04/2012 #333
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 2503 10




AIREDALE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION])
Registered Number: 02869912
Court Ref* 8066 of 2012
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmmngham District Registry

Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Admmnistration

CONTENTS

1

Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Administrator's Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Administrator’s Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Admimistration Costs

10 Administrator's Remuneration and Disbursements

1 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrator from Liability

12 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Administrator's Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 27 February 2012, accompanying Notes and List of
Creditors

C Summary of Administrator's Receipts and Payments from 27 February 2012 to 16 Apnl 2012

D Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the bustness and assets In accordance
with the provisions of Statement of Inselvency Practice 16

E Summary of Administrator’'s Pre Appointment Time Costs

F Summary of Administrator's Time Costs from 27 February 2012

G Axiom Recovery LLP Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff,
the use of Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

H Form 2 20B - Notice of a Meeting of Creditors by Correspondence

I Form 2 25B — Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

J Statement of Clam Form

Adminstrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

TO:

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

26

27

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

i refer to my appointment as Administrator (‘the Administrator”) of Arredale Environmental
Services Limited (“the Company”) on 27 February 2012 and now wrte to present my
proposals ("the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Act”)

| do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors In this instance It 1s the Administrator's
intention to seek approval to the Administrator's proposals and certain resolutions by
correspondence, as provided for by Paragraph 58 of Schedule Bt to the Act Form 2 25B 1s
attached at Appendix | for this purpose This form should be completed and returned to this
office by no later than 12 00 hours on 3 May 2012 with a completed statement of claim form
(attached at Appendix J) or your vote will be disregarded, as will any forms returned after the
closing date

The outcome of the voting will be reported to creditors shortly after 3 May 2012

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request
a meeting Any requests for an iniial creditors’ meeting must be made in writing to this office
using Form 2 218 (avallable on request) by 23 April 2012 Secunity for the costs of holding the
meeting must also be provided

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdicttion of the Birmingham District Registry
under Court reference 8066 of 2012

The Company’s registered office was changed from 7- 9 Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds,
LS18 6HW to Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2 -1%* Floor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham
Road, Alcester, B49 5JG on 8 March 2012 The registered number 1s 02869912

The Company operated from premises at 7- 9 Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6HW

The Company’s director and secretary are

Name _ Role Date Appointed
Helen Mary Ayres Company secretary 8 November 1993
Philip Wilham Ayres Director 8 November 1993

The Company's authonsed share capital 1s 50,000 Ordinary £1 Shares The issued share
capital comprises 50,000 Ordinary £1 shares, the shares being owned as follows

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total
Owned

Phiip Willam Ayres Ordinary £1 Shares 50,000 100
50,000 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following
registered charges The director has confirmed that there is no habilty to HSBC Bank Pic

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

28

31

32

33

34

35

34

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets
secured Charged
£
HSBC Bank Plc 26 Qctober Legal Mcrtgage  All monies due 7 Park Road,
1999 or to become Rawdon Leeds
due
HSBC Bank Plc 4 March 2005 Legal Mortgage  All monies due 7-9
or to become Harrogate
due Road, Rawdon,
Leeds
HSBC Bank Plc 18 October Legal Mortgage  All monies due 789
2005 or to become Harrogate
due Road, Rawdon

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Admunistration The
proceedings are proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Reguiation The Company Is based
in the United Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was Incorporated in 1993 and began trading in early 1994 The Company
traded as a provider and installer of refngeration and air conditioring units in both the retail
and commercial sectors The Company also designed and constructed air conditioning
systems for all types of rooms including conservatories, offices, computer rooms and clean-
rooms

The Company carned out work throughout the UK Having traded since 1994 the Company
was weli known In the local area and had a good reputation with the air conditioning Industry
The Company's retall clients have included Virgin Megastores, Laura Ashley, The Disney
Store, Holiday Inn, Tate & Lyle Sugars and Spec Savers

The Company imitially traded profitably but began to struggle during 2009 as a result of a
number of bad debts Consequently tn January 2010 the director sought professional advice
from |deal Corporate Solutions Limited In an attempt to resolve the Company’s financial
problem, the director took the decision to place the Company into a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA") The Company entered a CVA on 8 January 2010

The terms of the CVA proposal provided that the Company would make monthly contributions
of £3,000 per month for a perod of five years The Company made contributions of £30,010
into the CVA Towards the middle of 2011 the Company fell behind with its contributions into
the CVA This was a result of a difficult trading time and the Company not being paid in full on
a significant project In falling behind with its contributions, the Company was in breach of the
terms of the CVA The CVA Supervisor gave the Company a period of tme within which to
remedy the breach and make payment of the arrears of the contributions The Company was
unable to do so and consequently the CVA was terminated by the Supervisor on 1 September
2011

Since the fallure of the CVA the Company continued to trade by carrying out maintenance
and support work for existing customers At the start of this year the Company commenced
work on a project at Leeds University to assist in the refurbishment of the University's
conference rooms The Company also had several potential contracts and future projects
which it was in the process of tendenng for The director anticipated that if successful in its
tenders the Company could have generated £25,000 profit from these potential contracts

The Company had ight full time employees who were employed on a fulltime basts However
the employees were working reduced hours as and when required

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

35

36

37

38

4

41

At the time of the failure of the CVA the Company had an outstanding liability to H M Revenue
& Customs ("HMRC") of £14,406 97 for post CVA liabiities As a result of this debt, HMRC
issued a winding up petition which was due to be heard on 5 September 2011 This petition
was dismissed on 14 November 2011 as the Company had made strenuous efforts to settle
the amount clamed The Company attempted to enter inte a payment plan with HMRC,
however HMRC was not prepared fo consent to this course of action The director attended
the hearnng of the

petition and the Court agreed that as the Company had paid a substantial amount it should be
given the opportunity to try agan to negotiate a payment plan for the balance

HMRC would not agree to a payment plan to reduce the hability to them and subsequently
presented a further winding up petition against the Company on 6 December 2011

The director sought the advice of Axiom Recovery LLP and from the information given, it was
evident that the Company was insolvent on a cash flow basis, pursuant to 5123 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, as it was unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due The
Company had also been presented with a winding up petition aganst it by HMRC The
director was advised that immediate steps should be taken to place the Company into
administration

An Admirustration Application was filed 1n court on 3 February 2012 and following a heanng
on 27 February 2012, the Administrator was appointed

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The balance sheets as at 31 March 2008 are detailed below

Signed Signed
31 March 31 March
2008 2007
£ E

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 344,736 598,545
Current Assets
Stocks 29,487 18,245
Debtors 600,706 687,693
Cash 1,687 1,113

631,880 707,051
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one 815,327 1,049,118
year
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) {183447) {342,067)
Total Assets less Current Liabilittes 161,289 256,478
Creditors falling due after > 1 year 197,021 212,430
Net Assets {35,732) 44,048
Represented by
Called up share capital 50,000 50,000
Revaluation reserve - 133,626
Profit and Loss account (85,732) (139,578)
Shareholders’ Funds (35,732) 44,048

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

42

43

44

45

46

47

51

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 27 February 2012 which has to
be filed with the Registrar of Companies The statement of affarrs has not yet been submitted
In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position as at the date of the Administrator's
appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B, together with a hst of creditors including their names,
addresses and detalls of therr debts, including any security held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of
the Admunistration and any corporation tax which may be payable

Secured Creditor

HSBC Bank Pic (“HSBC”") holds the legal mortgages detalled at paragraph 27 It Is
understood that there 1s no hability to HSBC

Preferential Claims

The only categones of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in
respect of wages and accrued holiday pay There are no preferential creditors of the
Company

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement
to set astde a prescnbed part in this case

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently
appointed Liquidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the
administration process At the date of the Administrator's appointment it 1s estimated that
unsecured creditors’ claims total approximately £457,380

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date Is enclosed at
Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATOR’S APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrator investigated the possibility of concluding a
sale of what remained of the business and assets as It was considered that a sale of all or
part of the business as a going concern would allow the following

= Enhanced asset values,

» The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor collections,

= Minimise preferential creditor claims,

* Mitigate any finance creditor shortfall

The business and assets of the Company were valued by MGR Appraisals ("MGR"),
independent valuers of Birmingham

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

An offer of £60,065 80 was received from Airedale ES Limited (“the Purchaser”) and on the
advice of MGR the offer was accepted The sale completed on 4 Aprnl 2012 however the
effective date of transfer was 27 February 2012

The consideration for the sale was allocated as follows

Consideration

Asset (E)
Debtors 20,065 80
Vehicles (owned) 3,500
Vehicles {subject to hire purchase) 5,000
Work In Progress 10,000
Goodwill, Intellectual Property Rights 20,500
Office Furniture & Equipment 1,000
Total 60,065 80

The consideration for the sale of the business and assets 1s £60,065 80 A further £2,500
will be paid as a contnbution towards costs The sum of £2,000 was paid on completion and
a further £5,065 80 together with the contribution towards legal costs will be paid within 10
days of completion The balance of the consideration will be paid by way of seven monthly
instalments of £7,500 A personal guarantee has been obtained in the event that the
Purchaser defaults on the payments

The Purchaser 1s a connected company Philip Ayres 1s a director and shareholder of the
Company and 1s also a shareholder of the Purchaser

The Purchaser was advised to take its own independent legal advice with regard to the sale

Aftached at Appendix D 1s my disclosure statement in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (*SIP 16")

54 Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Administrator has used the professional advisors hsted below

Name of Professional Service Prov]ded - -—wl;a;ls of—F;;s“ -
Advisor
Lewis Onions Solicitors Legal advice Time costs
MGR Appraisals Valuers Time costs
6 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
61 The Administrator m ust perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following objectives

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a} and (b}

cannot be achteved),

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

62 The first objective I1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic habilities

Administrator's Report and Proposals



Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Admimistration

63

64

71

72

73

81

82

83

91

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Admimistration) In
the opinion of the Administrator, this objective 1s hikely to be achieved as there I1s a reasonable
prospect of a dividend being avarlable to unsecured creditors which would not have been the
case If the Company had been wound up without first being in administration

The Administration has been, and will continue fo be, financed by monies receved from asset
realisations

ADMNISTRATOR’'S PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrator's Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

The Administrator has considered the various options availlable to the Company Based on
information currently available, the Admimnistrator considers that realisations may be sufficient
to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors In this situation, on completion of the
Administration, the Administrator will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order
that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation (*"CVL")

The Proposals provide for the appointment of myself and / or Michaela Heeley as (Jont)

Liquidator(s) Crediters may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the
nomination 15 made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of an administrator ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period
of one year from the date of their appointment

In certain circumstances It may be necessary to extend the Administrator's term of office In

the circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding six

months with the consent of

= each secured creditor of the Company, and

+ unsecured creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's unsecured
debts, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or

withhold consent

Creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-adminisiration costs are defined as

« Fees charged, and
« Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before
the company entered Administration (but with a view to its dong so) “Unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered Administration

Adminsstrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Adminmistration

g2

93

Axiom Recovery LLP incurred fees based on tme spent dealing with formalities of
appointment and negotiating the sale of the Company's assets A summary of the
costs incurred prior to the Administrator's appointment I1s enclosed at Appendix E

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Admunistrator in the period prior
to his appointment are summarised below

Charged by Services provided amount Amount | Who Amount

Total

charged paid payments unpaid
£ £ made by £

LLP

Axiom Recovery | Pre-appointment 8,764 00 Nil N/a 8,764 00

formalities

94

10

101

102

103

104

1056

1"

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to
the approval of the Administrator's Proposals In this case, the Administrator 1s required to
seek the approval of the unsecured creditors to this resolution

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Included within the resolutions to be considered on 4 May 2012 1s a resolution which asks the
general body of creditors to determine the basts upon which the remuneration of the
Administrator 1s fixed

The remuneration of the Administrator may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In
this case Administrator 1s requesting creditors to agree to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix F 1s a summary of the Administrator's time costs to date The summary
shows that time costs of £13,957 00 have been incurred which represents 44 90 hours at a
rate of £310 85 per hour  Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding
the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors
are attached at Appendix G Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” which 1s avallable upon request

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case Is recoverable without
approval and 1s referred to as a “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will
generally comprise items such as case adverhsing and travel costs Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided nternally such as
printing, room hire and storage of company records

Attached at Appendix G 1s further information n relation to our charge out rates by staff
grade

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATOR FROM LIABILITY

It 1s considered likely that there will be 2 return to the Company's unsecured creditors In this
Instance although the extent of any return 1s dependant upon the consideration being
received 10 accordance with the terms laid out In the asset sale agreement and the discharge
of the costs associated with the Administration

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Admunistration have been attended to 1t 1s
anticipated that | will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies In order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Arredale Environmental Services Limited - in Administration

12

121

122

123

On the registration of the relevant nolice with the Registrar of Companies the Administration
and the appointment of the Administrator will autormatically cease

It 15 for the creditors to fix the dale upon which | am discharged from lability in respect of any
action of mine during the Administration and Form 2 258 at Appendix 1 contains a resolution
that | be discharged from liability immediately upon my appointment ceasing to have effect

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

It 1s mporiant that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

As | am seeking approval to the Admimstrator's proposals and certain resolutions by
correspondence, in order for your vote to count you shouid complete and return Form 2 258
(attached at Appendix 1) by the deadline of 3 May 2012 or your vote will be disregarded, as
will any forms returned after the closing date Al forms should be accompanied by a

statement of claim A claim form has been attached at Appendix J for your use

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting it due course

Should you have any queries or require any further clanficaiion please contact Michaela Heeley or
Nicky Blackman at my office, in writing Electronic communications should also include a full postal

address

For and on,behalf of

Arredale

Costas

vironmental Services Limited

orfakis
Administrator

The affais, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Admimvistrators who act as agenls of the
Company without personal liability

Administralor s Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 1s proposed that

1

The Administrator continues to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
in such a manner as he considers expedient with a view to achieving the statutory
purposes of the Administration

If appropriate, the Administrator file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that
the Administration will cease and the Cempany will move automatically into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation It is further proposed that Costas Morfakis and/or Michaela Heeley
be appointed (Joint) Liqguidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are
proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these preposals
and before the proposals are approved

in the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon
as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Administrator file a
Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Admiunistrator investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any clams that he or the
Company may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or
former officers, advisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets
are still to be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured
creditors In these circumstances it 1s further proposed that Costas Morfakis and/or
Michaela Heeley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint
Liquidators are preposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them

The Admirustrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he censiders desirable or expedient
to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27 FEBRUARY 2012

In

Assets not specifically Administration
pledged Notes (£)
Equipment 1 1,000 00
Contracts & Work in Progress 1 10,000 00
Goodwill & Intellectual Property 1 20,500 00
Vehicles 1 8,500 00
Debts 1 20,085 80

60,065 80
Preferential Creditors 2 Nil
Net property availlable for prescribed
part 60,065 80
Total prescribed part fund available 3 Nil
Available for floating charge creditor 60,065 80
Floating Charge Holder 4 Nil
Surplus as regards floating charge
holder 60,065 80
Add back prescribed part Nil
Availlable for unsecured creditors 60,065 80
Unsecured creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors 5 {191,062 05)
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT G (192,401 213
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC 7 (45,665 56)
H M Revenue & Customs - Corporation
Tax 8 (28,251 99)
Total value of unsecured
claims (457,380 80)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured
creditors {397,315)

Administrator's Report and Proposals



Airredale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B {continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS / ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

No provision has been made far the costs and expenses of the administration

1. The assets of the Cornpany have been sold to Airedale ES Limited for £60,065 80 Full details
of the sale can be found at paragraph 5 1 of my Proposals

2 There are no preferential creditors of the Company

3. As there are no amounts outstanding to secured creditors there 1s no requirement to set aside

a prescnbed part in this case
There are no fioating charge creditors

The figures for the trade and expense creditors have been provided by the director and are
not agreed amounts

6 According to the director the Company owes £192,401 21 1n respect of VAT

According to the director the Company owes £45665 56 in respect of PAYE and National
Insurance Contributions

8 The Company owes £28,251 99 in respect of Carporation Tax

Administrator's Report and Proposals




010Z 8108 Sdt

1Jo | abed

aimeubig

18°08¢ LSV Buijjeiol sau3 0z
£8991°) 198 vS 'plewaus ‘aauq ayebumeq g 3JjUaD) UONE|USA 00AD
4080191 YZ. 61S7 ‘'spaa ‘Aepa 181SeIuB 1Sop Hodiy § suoin|og ¥siy sjebiamo) 001D
gg L¥8't dre 1287 ‘Aano 'peoy Aapill ‘snua) ssauisng yuegapeum ‘swjoubad LS - 6¥ uanuag 10SO
LLGLL'Z £36 28 ‘weybuwung 'peoy uoisayy 'asliQ pesH pajwi] saledg g sueH JIBWASAG 00D
00 DPS'EE MPL SLOA ‘BaysyoA 1se] ‘uoibuipug 'uojdwag ‘sajepaig /| panwi] saaialag Buiping taphAy ZodD
002HL'ZY Z4G 6 INYI0S ‘poomspes ‘aue asnoyie 68 SOILICN08IT MY LOYHD
96 689 486 SLAM ‘2aysdoiys ‘yuoubpug ‘peoy sbpuqinols papwi Juawsbeuepy Iy usny 004D
€€ LT0'G 3P €N3 'X8S3(ppi ‘PISYUT 'S3eis] |BIASNPU| UINgpay 'PeOY |[BPOOM O} pajwi 8|5 @ sued - gvaNIT 00710
00 ¥20'ZY MTL 11ag ‘vaiBunybuq 'sjea apisioon 62 suofejieisul yuomiong sar ooro
JS¥ ZLNG X9s88ng
9% G99'SY 1S90 "ONIHLHOM 'peoY uolbuuieq ‘asi abpug uojbuling ‘Juswpedaq Aouaa|osu| DIN/AAVd - SWoIsNY) 3 anuaasy WH FAN 1)
66 152'8¢ Qyy 9ZOM ‘UopuoT 'PUBKS ‘BSNCH Usng ‘BUIM ISSAA LINOS 'YUON J00|4 pIE 10 O"NH LOHD
LZ LOP'Z6L vk £27 100dH3AIT Hooa suasnD ‘1004 pig 'suoheiadQ Aouaajosuy) 1WA - SWOJSNY) B 8nuUsAay NH 00HD
00 ote A9 ZvQa 9y ‘pIojueg "Nied ssauisng sAemssalD ‘Aepn AOJaIA Bsnoy snbay sansiBo g podsuel] Sro 0099
£8 P60'GL Fao LLSM Yoouue) ‘umolbpug ‘Aemuie ‘asnoH elleq polII 9jesa|oup saleds abpl4 004D
56 {0V 6T ANO €11 ‘Aaung ‘abBpughapp 'spuepoolg 'sjubliay ay L pajw] Buiuonipuos Iy unjieg 004D
0z 688’ Q0L ZIML 'X@saIppIN ‘Weulad ‘0G xog Od '9SNoH Wws a/ua 3dIgnYH €002
00 0€s AAE SLND 'Asuing ‘Aaiaquuer) ‘ABpA WBDSN | “UN0Y Ja)sSUlly paywiy ABojouysa] Jajeamuea|d) 20090
v0 66 X8Y $Q9 ‘2IUSHIOA 1S9 ‘DIOIPEIG MIBd SSEUISNg JaquieyD plojpeig ‘0Z a0 Juon) [e1auan) sawer Jaydeysuy) L1099
$9928'2 1AS SVA 'uoiBuiiepp ‘poomydliig Hied poomiyong ‘snuaay ucjeq zol pajw o9 iy Weld-y LOvD
Ob Lb6'pP avl /v 'sUsH ‘A0 usples UAMBAA ‘SPBLUMOIG ‘'UNOD LIByUBlg ‘9SNoH wWisyuaig pajiun] Buucyipuon Jiy JWNY 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s10}1pain Auedwo) - g

pa)iwi] S99IAISS [eJUSWIUOCIIAUT B|epally

d11 AiaA02ay wolIxXy




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM

27 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 16 APRIL 2012

Statement
of Affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Equipment 1,000
Contracts & Work in Progress 10,000
Goodwill & intellectual Property 20,500
Vehicles 8,500
Debts 20,065 80
PAYMENTS
BALANCE IN HAND - FUNDS HELD BY
SOLICITOR

Received

to date

£

Nii
2,000
Nil

Nil

Nil
2,000

Nil

Nil

2,000

Administrator’s Report and Proposals



Arredale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D

INFORMATION IN RELATION TC THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Below I1s information n relation to the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets which
the Administrator is required to disclose in accordance with the requirements of Statement of
Insclvency Practice 16

In this case, It was considered that a pre-packaged sale was necessary In order to maximise asset
realisations and to ensure the continuity of the business thereby, pretecting debtor realisations, which
should result in a better outcome for the Company’s creditors

Background

The Company was Incorporated in 1993 and began trading in early 1994 The Company traded as a
provider and installer of refrigeration and air conditioning units In both the retail and commercial
sectors The Company also designed and constructed air conditioning systems for all types of rooms
including conservatories, offices, computer rooms and clean-reoms

The Company carned out work throughout the UK Having traded since 1994 the Company was well
known in the focal area and had a good reputation with the arr conditioning industry The Company's
retail chents have included Virgin Megastores, Laura Ashley, The Disney Store, Holiday Inn, Tate &
Lyle Sugars and Spec Savers

The Company inttially traded profitably but began to struggle during 2009 as a result of a number of
bad debts Consequently in January 2010 the dwector sought professional advice from |deal
Corporate Solutions Limited In an attempt to resolve the Company’s financial problem, the director
took the decision to place the Company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") The
Company entered a CVA on 8 January 2010

The terms of the CVA proposal provided that the Company would make monthly contributions of
£3,000 per month for a penod of five years The Company made contributions of £30,010 into the
CVA Towards the middle of 2011 the Company fell behind with its contributions into the CVA This
was a result of a difficult trading time and the Company not being paid in full on a significant project
In faling behind with its contributions, the Company was in breach of the terms of the CVA The CVA
Supervisor gave the Company a penod of time within which to remedy the breach and make payment
of the arrears of the contributions The Company was unable to do so and consequently the CVA was
terminated by the Superviscr on 1 September 2011

Since the fallure of the CVA the Company continued to trade by carrying out maintenance and
support work for existing customers At the start of this year the Company commenced work on a
project at Leeds University to assist In the refurbishment of the University's conference rooms The
Company also had several potential contracts and future projects which it was in the process of
tendering for The director anticipated that If successful In its tenders the Company could have
generated £25,000 profit from these potential contracts

The Company had eight full tme employees who were employed on a fulltime basis However the
employees were working reduced hours a and when required

At the time of the faillure of the CVA the Company had an outstanding liability to H M Revenue &
Customs (“HMRC") of £14,406 97 for post CVA liabilites As a result of this debt, HMRC 1ssued a
winding up petition which was due to be heard on § September 2011 This petiion was dismissed on
14 November 2011 as the Company had made strenuous efforts to settie the amount claimed The
Company attempted to enter into a payment plan with HMRC, however HMRC was not prepared to
consent to this course of action The director attended the heanng of the petition and the Court
agreed that as the Company had paid a substantial amount 1t should be given the opportunity to try
again to negotiate a payment plan for the balance

Administrator's Repert and Proposals







Atredale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

HMRC would not agree to a payment plan to reduce the liabilty to them and subsequently presented
a further winding up petition against the Company on 6 December 2011

Source of Administrator’s initial introduction
The Administrator was introduced to the Company by an employee of Axiom Recovery LLP

The director of the Company met with Andy Johnson of Axiom Recovery LLP on 13 January 2012
From the information given by the director at that meeting, 1t was evident that the Company was
insolvent on a cash flow basis, pursuant to s123 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as it was unable to pay
its debts as and when they fell due The Company had also been presented with a winding up
petition against it by HMRC The director was advised that immediate steps should be taken to place
the Company into administration

Extent of Administrator's involvement prior to appointment

The Administrator has had no pror nvolvement with the Company or its director prior to their inital
introduction on 13 January 2012

After this date, MGR Appraisals ("MGR"), independent valuers were instructed to undertake a
valuation of the business and its assets

The Administrator does not believe that there 1s any significant personal or professional relationship
between the Company or its director and the Administrator or Axiom Recovery LLP and confirm that
the appropnate confilct review has been carned out

Marketing activities conducted by Company and/ or the proposed Administrator
It 1s understood that the director did not market the business for sale

The Administrator considered 1t to be inappropriate to openly market the business for the following
reasons

1 It became apparent that no funding was available to trade the Company in Administration to
allow for marketing to take place

2 if the business and assets were marketed there would have been a high nsk of the value in
the assets depreciating, particularly in respect of goodwili A pre-pack has therefore
preserved the value of the assets

Valuations obtained

The business and tangible assets of the Company were valued by independent agents MGR An
offer of £60,065 80 for the business and assets of the Company was received and on the advice of
MGR the offer was accepted

The Administrator i1s satisfied that a sale of the Company’s assets on a pre-packaged basis will
result In the best outcome for creditors in the circumstances The following table demonstrates the
comparative outcome

In Sty (£) Ex Situ (£) Anticipated
realisations (£)

Office Furniture &
Equipment 1,000 500 1,000

Vehicles (Owned) 3,200 2,000 3,500

Vehicles (Subject to Hire
Purchase) 5,000 4,000 5,000

Admimsirator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

Goodwill & IPR 25,000 Nl 20,500

tn addition, the Company had an outstanding debtor ledger of £40,131 59 of which £20,065 80 1s
recoverable in the Administration MGR also Indicated that it would not be unreasonable to realise
£10,000 for the work in progress in the Administration

Alternative courses of action considered by the proposed Administrator
. Administrative Receivership

There are no secured creditors of the Company

. Ligudation

The Company was subject to a winding up petition and the director could have allowed the
Company to go into compulsory liquidation or alternatively the director could have taken steps to
place the Company into voluntary liquidation These options would have resulted in the termination
of employment contracts and would have been detrimental to the preservation of any goodwill
Ligurdation, would also have had an impact on the recoverability of the Company’s book debt ledger

. Company Voluntary Arrangement {"CVA")

In order for a CVA to be viable, the Company would have required an injection of funds and the
support of its creditors The Company had previously been subject to a CVA and had been unable to
maintan the payments due under it As a result of the Company’s financial problems it would have
been highly unlikely that it would have been able to meet the commitments of another CVA and
because of the failure of the previous CVA, it would have been unlikely that the creditors would have
approved another CVA proposal A CVA was therefore not capable of implementation and approval

. Admmnistration

Administration has prevented creditor enforcement action enabling a better realisation of assets
including debtors, office furniture and equipment and goodwill The Company’s habilities have also
been mitigated as a going concem sale has preserved the employment contracts of the eight
employees

Why 1t was not appropriate to trade the business and offer 1t for sale as a going concern
during the Administration

It was considered that trading following the appomtment of the Administrator would not have been
profitable, particularly after the Administrator's fees and other costs had been considered It was
Iikely that trading would have reduced the net realisations available to creditors

In addition 1t was likely that funding to enable trading to continue would only have been given on the
provision of a personal guarantee by the Administrator In the circumstances, this was considered to
be an unacceptable risk

Requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

in Ight of the above, no frequests for funding were made to finance trading the Company In
administration

Efforts made to consult with major creditors

No creditors were consulted regarding the pre-packaged sale

Adminisirator's Report and Proposals




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - in Administration

Identity of the Proposed Purchaser and the date of the transaction

The purchaser of the business 15 Airedale ES Limited {"the Purchaser’) The sale completed on 4
Apnl 2012 with the effective date of transfer the date of the Administrator's appointment

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The Purchaser has acquired all of the owned assets of the Company The consideration of
£60,065 80 1s apportioned as follows

Consideration

Asset {E)
Debtors 20,065 80
Vehicles (owned) 3,500
Vehicles (subject to hire purchase) 5,000
Work In Progress 10,000
Goodwill, Intellectuat Property Rights 20,500
Office Furniture & Equipment 1,000
Total 60,065 80

Consideration to be paid, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could
materially affect the consideration

The consideration for the sale of the business and assets 15 £60,065 80 A further £2 500 will be
pad as a contribution towards costs The sum of £2,000 was paid on completion and a further
£5,065 80 together with the contribution towards legal casts will be pad within 10 days of
completion The balance of the consideration will be paid by way of seven monthly instalments of
£7,500 A persconal guarantee has been obtained in the event that the Proposed Purchaser defaults
on the payments

Names of directors (or former directors) who are involved In the management or ownership
of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

Phiip Ayres 1s a director and shareholder of the Company and i1s also a shareholder of the
Purchaser

Detall whether the directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a
prior financier,

The director has not given any personal guarantees to the creditors of the Company
Options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale
There are no contract options or buy-back arrangements in place concerning the sale of the

Company's assets to the Purchaser Additionally there are no related transactions to the sale
outlined above

Admimstrator's Report and Proposals




Arredale Environmental Services Limited - In Adminmistration

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PRE APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Administrator's Report and Proposals




| jo | abed

6L ZI ZLozZ ndy 61 00 | UOISIBA
oo o PRIUIR|] SIUBLRKINGSI] [RIOL
oo paune $084 [RI0L
€0 IZE 00 veL'e ot LT - ¥ 4] 0oo 000 0s vt SINOH (€101
000 000 000 000 000 000 (1]} Buperp
00 DEY 005201 (¥4 000 000 000 052 1855y J0 Loesieay
000 co0 000 oo 000 000 000 suaieBnsaau|
009 000 000 000 oo 000 000 SI01P8I]
000 [+ +11] oo 000 [eRs] coo [rad) sronepy opoads esen
vO0IE 00689 L 08 ¥z 082! 000 000 oozL Biuuetd g uiwpy
{3} ojey ums voddng 5|RLOISS8}00d
Alnop ebrisay {3) 1307 awn} SINOH [MOL § sjumsissy ID|URS JMND aobeuey aupeg UOIIIUNY MIOA JO LORIYISSE]D

Z102/20/92 0L Z210Z/10/10 wold

Jud 8ped waloid

PAMLLIT S2DIAIRS [BJUBLUUOIIAUT BJEPANY - 6180V

fewwng 3509 @ aw] 6dIS - Au3a swi]




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F

SUMMARY OF ADNMNHSTRATOR'S TIME COSTS FROM 27 FEBRUARY 2012

Admunistrator's Report and Proposals







¥ 11 ZL0Z udy 94 00 | BOISIAA | jo | abey
oo PRLIELD SIUSWLSINGSI] (210
000 pewiR|D S804 (RI0)
S8 0LE 00 L56°CL 06 PP 08 vZ ooo oLo 06 6} SJNOH [0l
000 000 000 0o o 009 oo o 000 Buipesy
81 9E 08 5002 0z 02 as s 000 oo QLZL S1955Y {0 UONESI{BEY
oo oo 000 coo ale) ) oco 000 suoneBnsau}
9t E6C COviLL -3 0zz awo 000 o9t sppaly
00 Zet 00 88! 050 0Zo ooo 000 ot e sJBlEW dyeds 5By
»08IT 002155 or 02 QoSL o [s14+] oes Buniueid ¥ uupy
{3) vy Heg woddng $|RUOISS3J0I4
Aunoy @besany {3} 1505 auny SIho| [R1Q] P SJUBISISSY Joes B0 Jofeury Jeupeg UGH3UN S HIOAA JO UD|IRISER|Y

ZL0Z/b0/9t 01 ZL0Z/Z0/LZ Loty

1S0d 8po) waloig

PaliLUI] S80IABS IBILSLUUCIAUS B|BPAIIY - 6180V

fewwng 3509 '@ dwi) 6dIS - Anuzg sun}




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

AXIOM RECOVERY CHARGE QUT RATES

Administrator's Report and Proposals

APPENDIX G



AXIOM RECOVERY LLP HOURLY CHARGE QUT RATES

AS AT 6™ DECEMBER 2011

(A)

(B)

D)

PARTNER
MANAGER
SENIOR PROFESSIONALS

ASSISTANT AND SUPPORT STAFF

£400 - £500 PER HOUR
£250 - £400 PER HOUR
£200 - £250 PER HOUR

£ 80 - £200 PER HOUR




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H

FORM 2 20B —- NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Admimstrator's Report and Proposals




Rule 235

{3) Inserl full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b Insert full name and
iddress of registered office of
the comgpany

Farm 2 208

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Asredale Environmental Senices Limited 02869912
tn the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8066 of 2012
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry
|hull name of courl]
Notice 15 hereby given by {a) Costas Mortakis ot Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2 - 1% Floor, Turnpike Gate House,

Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG

thal, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1586, Lhe
busmess of an Inttial Crediors' Meeting of (b} Arredale Environmental Services Limiled cfo Suile 2~ 1 Floor,
Turnpike Gate House Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG

will be conducied by correspondence

The resolulions to be considerad nciude resolulons specilying the bases upon which the Adminstrators
remuneralion and disbursaments are 1o be calculated, requesting that unpaid pre-adminstration costs may be pad as
an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from habxty

in respect of any action of theirs as Adminstrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 2 258 by the Administrator 1s 3 May 2012 The form must be accompanied by a
statement of claim, I ene has noi already been Indged, and sent to the Administrator’s office

Any creditor who has not received Fgrm 2 258 can obtain one from the Administrator’s office

Signed

Costas Morfakis - fdministrator(s)

Dated 16 Aprd 2012

" Delete as applicadle & eopy of the *proposals / revised proposals 1s attached

ADM22082 05-05-10




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX |

FORM 2.25B — NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Administrator's Report and Proposals




Rule 248

(a) Insertfullname(s)
and address{es) of
adminsirator(s)

{b) inser fuliname and
address of reqisiered
oftice of the company

{c}  Insert rumber of
resolulions enclosed

(d) Insert address lowhich
form 15 to be delvered

(e) Inser closing date

sgcratary

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company gggz‘,%agqyz number
Arredale Environmental Services Limiled
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Chancery Diwsion 8086 of 2012
Birmingham District Registry
{full name of court]
Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP, Suile 2 - 1% Floor Turapike Gate House,
Biimingham Road, Alcester, 849 5JG
to the creditors of (b) Airedale Environmental Services Limited, c/o Suite 2 - 1% Floor Turnpike Gate House

Birmingham Road, Alcester, B48 5JG

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1985, enclosed are (c) Four

resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are m favour or against each resclution

This form must be receved af (d) Axiom Recovery LLP Suile 2 - 1% Fioor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham Road,

Alcester, B49 5JG

by 1200 howrson (e} 3 3 May 2012 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
detarls In wnting of your claim Failure {o do so will lead to your vote{s) being disregarded

Resofution 1
The Admimistrator's Proposals are approved

Iam *in Favour / Against
Resolution 2
Under Rule 2106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and i the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the
remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to ime properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters
ansing from the Adminsstration and the Administrator be authonsed to draw remuneration s and when funds are available

on account of his time costs I am "in Favour [ Against
Resolution 3

Thal unpaid pre-administration costs may be patd as an expense of the Administrahon | am *in Favour / Against
Resolution 4

That the Administrator be discharged from Tiabiity under Paragraph 98{3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1985
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

I am "in Favour [ Agamst
If you require any further detgys or clanficatien prior te retuming your voles, please conlact me /us at the address above

Signed TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING
FORM
Costas Morfakis
Administrator Name of creditor
Dated |{0 l U ] IL Signature of creditor
Capacity

{1 sigming on penalf of credilor staie capaciy eg diector /




Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 27 February 2012

Name of creditor.

APPENDIX J

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim
{ie including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can

be substantiated:
(eg Invoices)

Particulars of how and when

debt incurred

Particulars of any security held,
the value of the security and the

date 1t was given.

Signature of creditor or persen
authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to
creditor.

Administrator's Report and Proposals




